

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
NSR Issuer Rating -Dom Curr	Ba3.za
NSR ST Issuer Rating -Dom Curr	NP.za

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
George Chrysaphinis/Limassol	357.25.586.586
Nondas Nicolaidis/Limassol	
Yves Lemay/London	44.20.7772.5454
Artemis Vrahimis/Limassol	

Key Indicators

Finbond Group Limited

	[1]2011	2010	2009	2008	[2]Avg/CAGR
Total Assets (Rand mn)	439.4	482.8	415.2	441.3	-0.3
Total Capital (Rand mn)	235	252.6	213.9	293.2	-15.3
Recurring Earning Power % [3]	3.5	19.0	8.8	N/A	10.4
Return on Average Assets %	-4.4	13.0	-13.5	N/A	-1.6
Net Interest Margin %	27.3	23.5	19.6	N/A	23.5
Cost / Income Ratio % [4]	89.9	68.9	74.7	47.3	70.2
Problem Loans % Gross Loans	22.8	17.1	35.6	34.8	27.6
Shareholder's Equity % Total Assets	53.6	52.3	46.6	62.6	53.8

[1] As of February 28. [2] Compound Annual Growth Rate for total assets and capital. [3] Preprovision Income % Average Assets. [4] Non-Interest Expense % Operating Income

Opinion

Business Profile

Finbond Group Limited (Finbond) is a micro-finance institution (MFI), operating under the "Finbond Micro Finance" brand - having exited the mortgage origination market, which was its main business line until 2007. The company operates a low-cost countrywide distribution network of 189 branches in South Africa and has one branch in Namibia. Its product range includes short-term personal cash loans, salary advances, credit-life insurance products, funeral insurance, cell-phone airtime and pre-paid electricity. Its target market is South Africa's under-banked - but formally employed - population, those individuals who fall within category 1 to 7 of the Living Standard Measurement (LSM) income categories. Finbond has a client base of 330,000, with 45,000 active customers.

Finbond applied for a Mutual Banking license from the South African Reserve Bank in late 2010, and is currently awaiting final approval.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

Finbond's Ba3.za/NP.za national-scale issuer ratings reflect (i) its small size and narrow franchise; (ii) its focus on a high-risk business segment and resultant high level of impaired loans; (iii) its low earnings generating capabilities; and (iv) narrow funding base. Finbond also maintains a high proportion of secured debt in its funding structure, leading to structural subordination issues, as the senior unsecured creditors would be legally subordinated to the claims of secured creditors.

The ratings also reflect Finbond's adequate capitalisation and the favourable growth prospects of South Africa's microfinance industry. We believe Finbond has a "scale-able" franchise given its nationwide branch network and potential to develop into a banking institution serving the lower income brackets (subject to the relevant regulatory approvals). No external support has been imputed into Finbond's ratings.

Rating Drivers

- Finbond is a small institution with a narrow franchise at an early stage of development

- Its capital base is adequate
- Earnings generating capability is low
- Finbond has a high level of impaired loans, while operating in a high-risk segment, providing unsecured lending to lower-income earners
- Despite currently adequate liquid assets, Finbond needs to further broaden and diversify its funding sources

Rating Outlook

All Finbond's ratings carry a stable outlook.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

An upgrade of the national-scale issuer ratings would require Finbond to (i) improve its earnings generating capabilities, becoming profitable on a recurring basis; (ii) broaden its funding base; (iii) reverse deteriorating asset-quality indicators; and (iv) demonstrate its ability to materially grow its business franchise.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The ratings could be downgraded if Finbond's profitability and asset quality were to weaken materially, putting its solvency at risk, or if it were to suffer a loss in market confidence. This, in turn, could hamper its ability to raise new funding or refinance its existing funding.

Recent Results

For the year ending February 2011, Finbond reported bottom line losses of ZAR20.0 million (February 2010: profits of ZAR58.2 million, but these included an one-off property revaluation gain of ZAR138.8 million). Operating income (excluding revaluation gains) was up 19% to ZAR161.7 million, operating expenses were down 23% to ZAR145.3 million and impairment charges on loans were down 15% to ZAR23.5 million. Total assets were ZAR439.4 million, down 9% from the year-end February 2010 figure, while net loans were flat at ZAR95.7 million; shareholders' equity stood at ZAR235.5 million. The value of loans advanced were up 7.8% to ZAR417 million.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

Our detailed considerations for Finbond's currently assigned ratings are as follows.

Franchise Value

With gross loans of just ZAR106 million and 45,000 active customers as of February 2011 and its limited product range - primarily short-term micro-finance loans - Finbond has a small and narrow franchise and is at an early stage of development. Its franchise value is also constrained by potential earnings and asset volatility, stemming from the high credit-risk profile of its target market, increased commoditisation of micro-finance products and increased competition from both bank and non-bank financial institutions.

Nonetheless, unsecured lending to low-income earners is perceived as one of the high-growth areas within South Africa's banking market. This, combined with Finbond's sizeable and nationwide branch network - and potential to develop into a banking institution serving the lower income brackets (subject to the relevant regulatory approvals) - imply that Finbond's franchise is "scale-able". It also implies that under certain circumstances, Finbond would have the opportunity to broaden its product range and revenue streams.

Risk Positioning

The Group's risk positioning is adversely affected by the nature of its operations, which effectively comprises unsecured lending to low-income earners that are potentially sensitive to the macro-economic environment. Finbond's target client market falls in the LSM 1 to 7 bands, with approximately 50% of lending falling within LSM 1 to 3 bands (individuals typically earning less than ZAR4,000 per month). Funding and liquidity management is also an area of concern, primarily because Finbond depends on a small number of banks and development finance institutions (currently four or five) to finance its operations. As a cash-based business, the company is also faced with higher fraud and theft-related operational risks.

Finbond's management does, however, continuously develop, refine and improve its credit scoring criteria, processes, pay-date management and collection strategies. During the year, Finbond introduced a new up front Credit Scoring system on all new loan products, as well as biometric identification and verification of clients at all branches. Finbond is exposed to moderate market risk (including no foreign-exchange risks) and moderate interest-rate risks, has no major concentrations in its loan book, while maintaining adequate financial reporting transparency. Financial statements are prepared under IFRS, audited by one of the Big-four accountancy firms; Finbond also reports (unaudited) half-year results. No major corporate governance issues were noted, but as Finbond grows its size and range of activities, ongoing improvements would be warranted.

Regulatory Environment

Finbond does not take deposits nor is it a registered bank. It is therefore not regulated by the SARB. We consider this to be negative rating driver, as supervision by the SARB would impose additional discipline in the form of compliance with prudential requirements as well as on-site visits by SARB examiners.

However, Finbond is registered with the National Credit Regulator (NCR), which was established as the regulator under the National Credit Act (NCA). The NCA aims to protect consumers taking credit and also regulates all institutions that provide consumer credit, including banks and micro-lenders. The NCA requires MFIs to perform a full assessment of (i) the applicant's credit and debt repayment history; and (ii) an affordability assessment. This has been instrumental in ensuring that the industry has not provided excessive credit to the consumer market since June 2007, when the NCA came into force. As a result, the NCA has been instrumental in ensuring that MFIs have successfully navigated through the current crisis.

Operating Environment

After going through its first recession in 17 years, the SA economy is recovering, growing by around 2.8% in 2010. Reduced interest rates, with cumulative repo rate cuts of 650 basis points (bps) since December 2008 and moderate inflation (4.6% in May 2011) are helping reduce debt-servicing costs and boost consumer affordability. However, the pace of economic recovery is subdued, consumer indebtedness remains high and substantial job losses recorded over the past two years imply that finance companies are faced with high credit risks.

Profitability and Efficiency

Finbond's profitability indicators remain weak, partly due to its early stage of development and high infrastructure spending. More than 80 new branches were opened over the past eighteen months, but these take at least six to eighteen months to break even. For the year-ending February 2011, Finbond reported bottom-line losses of ZAR20.0 million but these included one-off impairment of goodwill and intangibles of ZAR19.4 million. During the year, operating income (excluding one-off property revaluations) was up 19% to ZAR161.7 million, with operating expenses down 23% to ZAR145.3 million following Finbond's cost cutting initiatives and implementation of 'Project RISE' (which focuses on Revenues, Impairments, Short-term product focus, and Expenses). Net impairment charges were down 15% to ZAR23.5 million, but these still account for a high 22% of gross loan (mainly because Finbond's loan portfolio exclusively comprises loans that mature between one and six months with an average tenure of 2.5 months -- the net impairment charge as a percentage of installments due were much lower, at around 5%).

For the year-ending February 2012, we expect Finbond to report further improvement in its earnings generating capabilities, primarily driven by further improvements in its credit quality (following the installation of the new credit scoring and loan management systems) and renewed growth in credit granting.

Funding and Liquidity

Finbond generally maintains adequate liquid assets. As of end-February 2011, these assets were ZAR36.9 million, equivalent to 8% of total assets and approximately 21% of its debt. Additional liquidity may be sourced from a ZAR14 million overdraft facility from ABSA Bank, while Finbond is in the process of raising funding from the local debt capital markets. Nonetheless, broadening and diversifying its funding base should remain a key objective for the company going forward.

Given the short maturity of its loan portfolio - mostly comprising of micro-loans that fall due within 2.5 months - Finbond does not face any major asset/liability maturity mismatches. However, almost all of its liabilities are secured against company assets; the high proportion of secured debt in its funding structure therefore leads to structural subordination issues, as the senior unsecured creditors would be legally subordinated to the claims of secured creditors.

Capital

With shareholders' equity of ZAR235.5 million as of February 2011 and equity-to-assets of 46% (adjusted for goodwill), we consider Finbond as adequately capitalised. Existing financial covenants require it to maintain a tangible net-worth ratio of >25%. However, equity includes unrealised property revaluation gains of ZAR138 million, which could reverse if property prices drop (management maintains that the property investments are conservatively valued, based on two independent valuations that are obtained annually). Although current debt levels are adequately covered by assets, the debt-to-EBITDA ratio for the year-ending February 2011 is an estimated 4.2x, which indicates a relatively weak cash flow generation, from which Finbond can run down its debt. We do not expect any dividends to be paid for the foreseeable future.

Asset Quality

Finbond's asset-quality indicators weakened during 2010, partly as a result of poor underwriting during H2 2009, but also as a result of the challenging operating environment during that period. Loans 90+ days outstanding increased to 8.9% in February 2011 from 3.9% in February 2010, with total arrears (delinquent by one day) accounting for 19% of gross loans. The provision coverage on loans 90+ days outstanding dropped to 94% from 134% over the same period. Asset quality therefore remains a negative rating driver, even though Finbond's management has been reducing its exposure to the six-month loan product - which was the main cause of asset deterioration - in favour of loan products with shorter terms. Finbond typically writes-off loans after 150 days, while rehabilitated loans are treated as negative bad debts written-off in the income statement.

Going forward, we expect a gradual improvement in Finbond's asset quality indicators, to reflect both the implementation of the new credit systems and management's tilting of the loan portfolio towards (better quality) shorter-term loans.

National Scale Ratings

Moody's National Scale Ratings (NSRs) are intended as relative measures of creditworthiness among debt issues and issuers within a country, enabling market participants to better differentiate relative risks. NSRs differ from Moody's global scale ratings in that they are not globally comparable with the full universe of Moody's rated entities, but only with NSRs for other rated debt issues and issuers within the same country. NSRs are designated by a ".nn" country modifier signifying the relevant country, as in ".za" for South Africa. For further information on Moody's approach to national scale ratings, please refer to Moody's Rating Implementation Guidance published in August 2010 entitled "Mapping Moody's National Scale Ratings to Global Scale Ratings".



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT

NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.